
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chairman) 

Cllr E Hollick (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr CW Boothby 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr WJ Crooks 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr A Furlong 
Cllr SM Gibbens 
Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr RB Roberts 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 30 AUGUST 2022 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 19 August 2022 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  30 AUGUST 2022 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items to be 
taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   21/01413/REM - LAND EAST OF ROSEWAY, STOKE GOLDING (Pages 5 - 16) 

 Reserved matters application for the residential development of 65 dwellings with 
associated open space and children’s play area. This reserved matters application is for 
the consideration of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale following the approval of 
outline permission 20/00779/OUT for the erection of up to 65 dwellings including public 
open space, landscaping and associated infrastructure (Outline – access only). 

8.   21/01377/FUL - GREYHOUND INN, MAIN STREET, BOTCHESTON (Pages 17 - 
34) 

 Application for demolition of outbuilding, external staircase and single storey rear 
projection to Public House. Erection of two storey rear extension, conversion of part of 
Public House to form two residential dwellings. Reconfigured Public House with guest 
accommodation on first floor. Erection of two residential dwellings with associated access 
points to west of the Public House. 

9.   22/00132/FUL - 14 JOHNS CLOSE, BURBAGE (Pages 35 - 42) 

 Application for planning permission for the demolition of a two storey detached property, 
and for the erection of one two-storey dwelling house with additional accommodation 
within the roof space at no.14 John’s Close in Burbage  

10.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 43 - 48) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-35 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

2 AUGUST 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr E Hollick – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr DS Cope, 
Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr RB Roberts, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools (for Cllr BR Walker) and Cllr H Smith 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Tim Hartley, Rebecca Owen and Michael 
Rice 
 

97. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Walker, with the 
substitution of Councillor Sheppard-Bools authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10. 
 

98. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor W Crooks, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July be 
approved and signed by the chairman. 

 
99. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor W Crooks stated he had attended public meetings where application 
21/01395/FUL had been discussed and had answered questions but had not 
expressed an opinion. 
 
Councillors Flemming and Lynch stated they had sat on Burbage Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee when applications 21/00502/OUT and 
22/00132/FUL had been considered but did not take part in the voting thereon. 
 
Councillor Furlong stated he had received representations and been involved 
with discussions with residents on application 22/00284/HOU but came to the 
meeting with an open mind. 
 

100. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was noted that decisions in relation to applications 22/00078/FUL and 
22/00369/HOU had been issued. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-36 - 

101. 21/00502/OUT - land to the south west of Lutterworth Road, Burbage  
 
Outline planning application for the erection of up to 80 residential dwellings (use 
class C3), open space provision and associated infrastructure, with all matters 
reserved except access. 
 
An objector and the agent spoke on the application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, some 
members felt that the development would have a significant adverse impact on 
the intrinsic value, beauty and open character of the countryside contrary to 
policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD 
and that it would have a significant impact on highway safety, generating a 
significant increase in traffic movements on an already busy road, particularly the 
junction of Lutterworth Road and Flanders Close and through Flanders Close to 
the site, and was therefore contrary to policy DM17. It was moved by Councillor 
Flemming and seconded by Councillor Lynch that permission be refused for 
these reasons. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was unanimously 
CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
(i) The development would have a significant adverse impact on 

the intrinsic value, beauty and open character of the 
countryside contrary to policy DM4 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD; 

 
(ii) The development would have a significant impact on highway 

safety, generating a significant increase in traffic movements 
on an already busy road, particularly the junction of 
Lutterworth Road and Flanders Close and through Flanders 
Close, contrary to policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
102. 21/01395/FUL - Church Farm, Washpit Lane, Barlestone  

 
Application for installation and operation of a renewable energy generating 
station comprising ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays and battery-based 
electricity storage containers together with substation, point of connection mast, 
switchgear container, inverter/transformer units, site access, internal access 
tracks, security measures, access gates, other ancillary infrastructure and 
landscaping and biodiversity enhancements. 
 
An objector, the applicant and a representative of Nailstone Parish Council spoke 
on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and late items; 

Page 2



 

-37 - 

 
(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 

final detail of planning conditions 
 

(iii) The Planning Manager be requested to review landscape 
screening proposed prior to issuing the decision. 

 
103. 22/00335/HOU - 19 Fern Crescent, Groby  

 
Application for two storey rear and first floor side and rear extension and other 
alterations. 
 
The agent spoke on the application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 
104. 22/00284/HOU - 14 The Hawthorns, Markfield  

 
Application for first floor and single storey side, front and rear extensions and 
other alterations. 
 
Two objectors and the agent spoke on the application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, some 
members felt that the proposal would have a detrimental impact on neighbouring 
amenity due to the scale, massing, elevated siting, proximity to the boundary with 
number 10 and its overbearing nature and would therefore be contrary to policy 
DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. It was 
moved by Councillor Furlong and seconded by Councillor Bray that permission 
be refused for these reasons. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to the significant 
detrimental impact on neighbouring amenity as a result of the scale, 
massing, elevated siting, proximity to the boundary and the 
overbearing nature of the proposed development thereby being 
contrary to policy DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD. 

 

Page 3



 

-38 - 

105. 22/00132/FUL - 14 Johns Close, Burbage  
 
Application for demolition of existing property and replacement with new 2.5 
storey dwelling whilst retaining ridge height and new front boundary wall, with 
associated internal garage. 
 
An objector and the agent spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
Councillor Flemming, seconded by Councillor Bray, proposed that permission be 
refused due to the impact on neighbours, being out of keeping with the 
streetscene and not complementing the surrounding area. 
 
Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools, proposed that the 
application be deferred to allow for further discussion with the applicant to 
mitigate objections in relation to the impact on neighbours. Councillor Flemming 
and Councillor Bray subsequently withdrew their original motion in order to 
support the motion to defer the application. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion to defer the application was CARRIED 
and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for further discussion with 
the applicant. 

 
106. Appeals progress  

 
Members received an update on appeals. The report was noted. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.41 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4



  Planning Committee 30 August 2022 
Report of the Planning Manager 
 
Planning Ref: 21/01413/REM 
Applicant: Glenalmond Developments Ltd, Richard Furniss, 
Dorothy Furniss, Anna Furniss and Irene Milmoe 

  Ward: Ambien 
 
Site: Land East Of Roseway Stoke Golding 
 

Proposal: Reserved Matters application in respect of Appearance, Landscaping, 
Layout and Scale (Outline reference: 20/00779/OUT) 

 

 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. This is a reserved matters application for the residential development of 65 
dwellings with associated open space and children’s play area. This reserved 
matters application is for the consideration of appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale following the approval of outline permission 20/00779/OUT for the erection 
of up to 65 dwellings including public open space, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure (Outline – access only).  

2.2. The housing mix proposed comprises 39 market properties, with 20 affordable 
rent and 6 shared ownership units. The mix of housing r
[...]
 soft landscaped treatment to the northern 
boundary to be confirmed at reserved matters stage. 

8.24 The proposals submitted as part of the reserved matter application specially the 
revised plans further increase the buffer between the proposed new housing and the 
rural landscape to the north and increase the amount of tree and hedgerow planting 
throughout the site. It is considered that, due to its appropriate appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale the proposal is still considered to have a neutral impact 
causing no harm to their significance. The proposal is therefore compatible with the 
significance of the listed building, would preserve the significance of the conservation 
areas and the Registered Battlefield, so consequently the proposal accords with 
Policies DM11 and DM12 of the Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies DPD, section 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework and the statutory 
duty of Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

Impact Upon Neighbouring Residential Amenity 

8.25 Policy DM10 of the SADMP seeks to ensure that development would not have 
significant adverse effect upon the privacy or amenity of nearby residents and 
occupiers of adjacent buildings, and the amenity of the occupiers of the proposed 
development would not be adversely affected by activities within the vicinity of the 
site. 

8.26 Residential dwellings are located to the south and west of the site. To the north and 
east is open countryside. Concerns have been raised by the local residents 
specifically from the west of the site that the proposal would have privacy and 
overbearing issues for them. The revised layout plan has addressed these concerns 
by increasing separation distance between plot 65 of the proposed development and 
residential properties to the west of the site. Plot 65 has no principal side facing 
window, therefore there should not be any privacy issue.  

Page 11



8.27 Properties s
[...]
llocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016). 

Page 15



8. No external lighting shall be installed on the site until plans showing the type of 
light appliance, illumination levels and light spillage, and full details of external 
cowls, louvers or other shields to be fitted to the lights, have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The lighting approved 
shall be installed in accordance with the approved details, and the approved 
light shielding put in place before being first brought into use, and the lighting 
shall be maintained as such thereafter and in perpetuity.  

Reason: In the interests of the residential amenity of the area and to minimise 
unnecessary light spillage above and outside the development site in 
accordance with Policy DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development Policies 
DPD. 

9. No development shall take place until a scheme that makes adequate 
provision for waste and recycling storage of containers and collection across 
the site which has been submitted to and approved in writing to the Local 
Planning authority. The details should address accessibility to storage facilities 
and confirm adequate space is provided at the adopted highway boundary to 
store and service wheeled containers. 

Reason: To ensure that the development is served with a satisfactory waste 
collection scheme across the site to serve the amenity of the future occupants to 
accord with Policy DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies DPD. 

11.3 Notes to applicant 

1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 
further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

2. Planning Permission does not give you approval to work on the public 
highway. Therefore, prior to carrying out any works on the public highway you 
must ensure all necessary licences/pe
[...]
eston) Ltd C/o Agent 
Ward: Hinckley Castle  
 
Site: Greyhound Inn, Main Street, Botcheston Leicester 
 
Proposal: Demolition of outbuilding, external staircase and single storey rear 
projection to Public House.  Erection of two storey rear extension, conversion of part 
of Public House to form two residential dwellings.  Reconfigured Public House with 
guest accommodation on first floor.  Erection of two residential dwellings with 
associated access points to west of the Public House. 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 
 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 
 The signing of a Section 106 Agreement  

 
2. Planning application description 
2.1. The application seeks full planning permission for alterations and demolition works 

to part of the Public House, extensions to the Public House, conversion of part of 
the Public House to two dwellings and the erection of two detached dwellings to the 
west of the site. 

 
2.2 The Public House works/alterations would result in an entrance lobby, dining room 

area, bar, kitchen area, bin store and toilets at ground floor level and guest 
accommodation at first floor level.  The proposed part conversion of the Public 
House would result in two residential units comprising a kitchen/dining area, WC, 
living area, bathroom and two bedrooms.  The proposed two dwellings on site would 
comprise three-bedroom detached properties with garages and parking areas. 

 
3. Description of the site and surrounding area 
3.1. The majority of the red line of the application site lies within the settlement boundary 

of Botcheston to the western side of the village.  Open countryside lies to the north 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



of the application site and neighbouring residential properties bound the site to the 
east.  The site fronts onto Main Street to the south and neighbourin
[...]
e 
made 

 That the impact of the development on neighbouring properties should be 
minimised. 

 Residents would like every endeavour made to keep the pub open while work 
is ongoing. 

 
6.4 National Forest Company – Although the NFC are pleased to note that the site’s     

location is referenced within the applicant’s planning statement the case officer is 
asked to consider whether there is further opportunity to reflect the character of the 
National Forest within the design of buildings as required by Core Strategy 21 and 
the Good Design Guide 
 

7. Policy 
7.1. Core Strategy (2009) 
 

 Policy 13: Rural Hamlets 
 Policy 16: Housing Density, Mix and Design 
 Policy 21: National Forest 

 
7.2. Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD (2016) 

 Policy DM1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
 Policy DM4: Safeguarding the countryside and settlement separation 
 Policy DM6: Enhancement of Biodiversity and Geological Interest 
 Policy DM7: Preventing Pollution and Flooding 

Page 19



 Policy DM10: Development and Design 
 Policy DM11: Protecting and Enhancing the Historic Environment 
 Policy DM12: Heritage Assets 
 Policy DM13: Preserving the Borough’s Archaeology  
 Policy DM17: Highways and Transportation 
 Policy DM18: Vehicle Parking Standards 
 Policy DM25: Community Facilities 

 
7.3. National Planning Policies and Guidance 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2021) 
 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
 National Design Guide (2019) 

 
7.4. Other relevant guidance 

 Good Design Guide (2020) 
 Desford Neighbourhood Plan 

o Policy H6 – Windfall Site Development  
o Policy H7 – Housing Design 
o Policy ENV2 – Biodiversity  
o Policy ENV5 – Local Heritage Assets 
o Policy F1 – Retention of Existing Community Facilities 
o Policy F2 – New or Improved Community Facilities  
o Policy T1 – Traffic Management  

 
8. Appraisal 
8.1. Key Issues 

 Principle of development 
 Impact on Community facility  
 Heritage impacts
[...]
of a single storey rear projection to the Public 

House, a proposed two storey rear extension, internal reconfiguration works to 
convert part of the Public House to two dwellings and the erection of two detached 
properties to the western end of the site.  One of the proposed two storey rear 
extensions would measure approximately 7.668 metres in width, 6.41 metres in 
length with a double pitch roof comprising an eaves height of 4.8 metres and ridge 
height of 6.4 metres approximately. 

 
8.25. The proposal also seeks some alterations to the principal elevation of the Public 

House including replacement windows within existing windows, the re-positioning of 
the existing doorway and the creation of two new door openings. 

 
8.26. The provision of two new dwellings on site with garden areas will result in the loss of 

a large portion of the pub garden and outdoor area limiting it to a smaller, more 
focused area immediately to the rear of the public house.  However, outdoor space 
will still be provided for users of the Public House.  
 

8.27. Use of materials is critical for this development to ensure that the scheme responds 
positively to the character of the immediate area and preserves the significance of 
the Greyhound Inn.  Notwithstanding the submitted plans and as per the 
recommendations of the Conservation Officer it is recommended that high quality 
materials will be required for this site.  As such, if permission is granted then a 
condition will be required for the submission of material samples to the local planning 
authority and agreed in writing to ensure the use of materials for this site are 
appropriate for its context. 

 
8.28. Overall the scheme is considered to be acceptable and in compliance with Policy 

DM10(c), (d) and (e) of the SADMP, the Good Design Guide SPD and the 
requirements of the NPPF.  
 
Impact upon neighbouring residential amenity 

Page 24



8.29. Policy DM10 (a) and (b) of the SADMP states development will be perm
[...]
ensure the bin storage on site is not detrimental to the street 
scene and overall design of the scheme in accordance with Policy DM10 of 
the adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document (2016). 

 
5. No development shall take place until a scheme for ventilation of the 

Greyhound Inn Premises which shall include installation method, maintenance 
and management has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority.  The approved scheme shall be implemented in 
accordance with the approved details  before the premises are first brought 
into use and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the amenities of adjoining and neighbouring properties 
in accordance with Policy DM7 and DM10 of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies DPD 2016 and the requirements of the 
NPPF.  

 
6. No development shall take place unless and until a scheme for protecting the 

proposed dwellings from noise from the commercial aspect of the 
development (public house and accommodation) has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  All works which form part 
of the approved scheme shall be implemented and completed before any of 
the permitted dwellings are first occupied. 

 
Reason: To ensure the proposed use does not become a source of 
annoyance to neighbouring dwellings and to protect residential amenity in 
accordance with Policy DM10 of the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies DPD 2016 and the requirements of the NPPF.  

 
7. If during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be 

present at the site, no further development shall take place until an addendum 
to the scheme for the investigation of all potential land contamination is 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority which 
shall include details of how the unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with.  
Any remedi
[...]
sity test results and the site being free from a 
contaminated ground legacy.  If the ground strata are insufficiently permeable 
to avoid discharging some surface water off-site, flow attenuation methods 
should be employed either alone or in combination with infiltration systems 
and/or rainwater harvesting systems. 
 

2. Planning Permission does not give you approval to work on the public 
highway. Therefore, prior to carrying out any works on the public highway you 
must ensure all necessary licences/permits/agreements are in place. For 
further information, please telephone 0116 305 0001. It is an offence under 
Section 148 and Section 151 of the Highways Act 1980 to deposit mud on the 
public highway and therefore you should take every effort to prevent this 
occurring. 

 
3. To erect temporary directional signage you must seek prior approval from the 

Local Highway Authority in the first instance (telephone 0116 305 0001). 
 

4. All proposed off site highway works, and internal road layouts shall be 
designed in accordance with Leicestershire County Council's latest design 
guidance, as Local Highway Authority. For further information please refer to 
the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide which is available at 
https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 34



Planning Committee 2 August 2022 
Report of the Planning Manager (Development Management) 
 
Planning Ref: 22/00132/FUL 
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Boyle 
Ward: Burbage Sketchley & Stretton 
 
Site: 14 Johns Close Burbage Hinckley 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing property and replacement with new 2.5 storey 
dwelling whilst retaining ridge height and new front boundary wall, with associated 
internal garage 
 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report 

1.2. That the Planning Manager be
[...]
JG 
(Dropped kerb outside 24 Main Street) 

 

Dismissed 16.06.22 

22/00010/PP TV 20/01011/FUL 
(PINS: 3290710) 

WR Roger Lee Planning 
 

Wide View 
fennLane 

fenny Drayton 
CV13 6BJ 

(Change of use from agricultural land to storage of 
agricultural machinery, vehicles and materials, 

vehicular access (Retrospective)) 
 

Dismissed 17.06.22 

22/00008/PP TV 21/00640/OUT 
(PINS Ref 3290863) 

WR Mrs A Kitching 
Home Farm Cottage 

23 Barton Road 
CV13 0LQ 

Land North,Nailstone Road,Barton in 
the Beans 

(Residential development for ten bungalows 
(outline - access only)) 

 

Dismissed 22.07.22 

P
age 46



22/00013/NONDET TV 
 

21/01080/FUL 
(PINS: 3292353) 

WR Ms Magdalena Brace 
Amberon LtD 

Sketchley Meadows 

Amberon LtD 
Unit 8 

Sketchley Meadows 
LE10 3EN 

(Erection of fencing and gates) 

 

Allowed 05.08.22 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 21/01413/REM - Land East of Roseway, Stoke Golding
	8 21/01377/FUL - Greyhound Inn, Main Street, Botcheston
	9 22/00132/FUL - 14 Johns Close, Burbage
	10 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-42 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

30 AUGUST 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chairman 
 Cllr E Hollick – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, 
Cllr SM Gibbens, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr RB Roberts, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools (for Cllr WJ Crooks) and Cllr H Smith 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Tim Hartley, Rebecca Owen and Michael 
Rice 
 

112. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, W 
Crooks and Walker with the substitution of Councillor Sheppard-Bools for 
Councillor Crooks authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

113. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
114. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors Flemming and Lynch stated that they had sat on Burbage Parish 
Council’s Planning Committee during consideration of application 22/00132/FUL 
but had not voted on the item. 
 

115. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been 
issued with the exception of 22/00132/FUL which had been deferred and was on 
the agenda for this meeting. 
 

116. 21/01413/REM - Land East of Roseway, Stoke Golding  
 
Application for reserved matters in respect of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale (outline reference 20/00779/OUT). 
 
Two objectors, the agent and a representative of the parish council spoke on this 
application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, 
members felt that further discussion was required in relation to the siting of the 



 

- 43 - 

attenuation pond, the housing mix, reduction of the number of private driveways 
not intended to be adopted, the impact of the development on flooding, 
landscaping to the south and west boundaries, and the position of the affordable 
housing. It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor R Allen 
that the application be deferred to the following meeting for further discussion of 
these points. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred to the following meeting. 
 

117. 21/01377/FUL - Greyhound Inn, Main Street, Botcheston  
 
Application for demolition of outbuilding, external staircase and single storey rear 
projection to public house. Erection of two storey rear extension, conversion of 
part of public house to form two residential dwellings. Reconfigured public house 
with guest accommodation on first floor. Erection of two residential dwellings with 
associated access points to west of the public house. 
 
An objector, the applicant and a representative of the parish council spoke on this 
application. 
 
Whilst in support of the application, members felt that there should be an 
additional condition to protect existing residents from noise and overlooking as a 
result of the proposed bi-fold doors and use of the outside space. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Sheppard-Bools and seconded by Councillor Crooks 
that the first sentence of condition 6 be amended to read “no development shall 
take place unless and until a scheme for protecting the existing and proposed 
dwellings from noise from the commercial aspect of the development (public 
house and accommodation) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority” and that the ward councillors be consulted before 
approval of this scheme. Upon being put to the vote, the amendment was 
CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to: 
 
(i) The conditions outlined in the officer’s report with the first 

sentence of condition 6 amended to read: 
 

“no development shall take place unless and until a scheme 
for protecting the existing and proposed dwellings from noise 
from the commercial aspect of the development (public 
house and accommodation) has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority”; 
 
with the ward councillors being consulted on the 
abovementioned scheme before its approval; 

 
(ii) The signing of a Section 106 agreement. 

 



 

- 44 - 

118. 22/00132/FUL - 14 Johns Close, Burbage  
 
Application for demolition of existing property and replacement with new 2.5 
storey dwelling whilst retaining ridge height and new front boundary wall, with 
associated internal garage. 
 
An objector and the agent spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report. 

 
119. Appeals progress  

 
Members noted a report which provided an update on appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 


